

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AIR TRANSPORT ASS'N OF AMERICA, INC., DBA
AIRLINES FOR AMERICA,
PETITIONER,

v.

WASHINGTON DEP'T OF LABOR & INDUS.; JOEL SACKS,
DIRECTOR OF THE WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR & INDUS.; ASS'N OF FLIGHT ATTENDANTS—
COMMUN WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO,
RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF WASHINGTON'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

NOAH G. PURCELL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

ANASTASIA R. SANDSTROM
Senior Counsel

TERA M. HEINTZ
PETER B. GONICK
Deputy Solicitors General

1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200
noah.purcell@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

A. Washington Voters Adopted the State’s Paid Sick-Leave Law to Protect Workers, Families, and Public Health.....3

B. Washington’s Sick-Leave Law Has at Most Imperceptible and Attenuated Effects on Airline Prices, Routes, or Services6

 1. Washington’s law applies to only a single airline, Alaska Airlines, and imposes only minimal new duties on the company6

 2. State paid-and-protected-leave laws do not significantly impact prices, routes, or services.....8

 3. Delays caused by alleged sick-leave abuse or short calls are “virtually imperceptible”10

C. The District Court and Court of Appeals Ruled that the Airlines Could Not Demonstrate Washington’s Sick-Leave Law Causes Significant Impacts to Prices, Routes, or Services under the Airline Deregulation Act13

REASONS TO DENY REVIEW15

A. The Ninth Circuit’s Airline Deregulation Act Analysis Comports with this Court’s Preemption Decisions16

B.	The Airlines’ Attempt to Manufacture a Circuit Split Does Not Warrant Review	23
C.	The Ninth Circuit Correctly Applied This Court’s Precedent in Finding No Preemption	30
D.	This Case Is a Poor Vehicle and the Question Presented is Oft and Recently Denied	33
E.	This Court’s Decision Should Not Wait for <i>Bernstein</i>	34
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdu-Brisson v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> 128 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v.</i> <i>City & County of San Francisco</i> 266 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2001).....	21-22
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Healy</i> No. 18-cv-10651-ADB, 2021 WL 2256289 (D. Mass. June 3, 2021)	29-30
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County, Fla.</i> 627 F. App’x 744 (11th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 578 U.S. 976 (2016).....	34
<i>Anderson v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> 2 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Bedoya v. Am. Eagle Express Inc.</i> 914 F.3d 812 (3d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 102 (2019).....	22, 28, 34
<i>Bernstein v. Virgin America, Inc.</i> 3 F.4th 1127 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>petition for cert. filed sub nom.</i> <i>Virgin America, Inc. v. Bernstein</i> No. 21-260 (U.S. Aug. 19, 2021)	2, 22, 34
<i>Bostain v. Food Express, Inc.</i> 159 Wash. 2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007)	6
<i>Branche v. Airtran Airways, Inc.</i> 342 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003).....	28

<i>Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co.</i> 123 Wash. 2d 93, 864 P.2d 937 (1994)	6
<i>Cal. Div. of Lab. Standards Enft v.</i> <i>Dillingham Constr. N.A., Inc.</i> 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	16
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Bonta</i> 996 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> No. 21-194 (U.S. Aug. 11, 2021)	2, 20, 22, 25-26
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Su</i> 903 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2018) <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1331 (2019).....	22, 34
<i>Campbell v. Vitran Express, Inc.</i> 582 F. App’x 756 (9th Cir. 2014) <i>cert. denied</i> , 575 U.S. 996 (2015).....	34
<i>Costello v. BeavEx, Inc.</i> 810 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2016) <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2289 (2017).....	27, 34
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	16, 21
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	16
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v.</i> <i>N.Y.C. Dep’t of Consumer Affs.</i> __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 17-CV-1343, 2021 WL 4582138 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2021).....	29
<i>DiFiore v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011)	24-25

<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014) <i>cert. denied</i> , 575 U.S. 966 (2015)....	14-16, 18-20, 22
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	21
<i>Gary v. Air Grp., Inc.</i> 397 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Godfrey v. Oakland Port Servs. Corp.</i> 230 Cal. App. 4th (2014) <i>cert. denied</i> , 577 U.S. 922 (2015).....	34
<i>Koutsouradis v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> 427 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>MacMillan-Piper Inc. v. Emp. Sec. Dep't</i> 1 Wash. App. 2d 1055 (2017) <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 605 (2018).....	34
<i>Mass. Delivery Ass'n v. Healy</i> 821 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Miller v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> 976 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	14-16, 18-21
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	17
<i>Nw., Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> 572 U.S. 273 (2014).....	19
<i>Ortega v. J.B. Hunt Transp., Inc.</i> 694 F. App'x 589 (9th Cir. 2017) <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2601 (2018).....	34

<i>Parise v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> 141 F.3d 1463 (11th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>People ex rel. Harris v. Pac Anchor Transp., Inc.</i> 59 Cal. 4th 772 (2014) <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1153 (2015).....	34
<i>People v. Superior Ct. of Los Angeles Cnty.</i> 57 Cal. App. 5th 69 (2020) <i>cert. denied sub nom</i> <i>Cal. Cartage Transp. Express v. California</i> 142 S. Ct. 76 (2021).....	34
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	33
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery, Inc.</i> 349 U.S. 70 (1955).....	23
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	13-15, 18-23, 25
<i>S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v.</i> <i>Trans. Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> 697 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016)	25-26
<i>Travel All Over the World, Inc. v.</i> <i>Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> 73 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Ward v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> 986 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Watson v. Air Methods Corp.</i> 870 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017).....	29

<i>Wellons v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> 165 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Witty v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> 366 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2004).....	26

Rules

Rule 10(a).....	29
-----------------	----

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 2611(2)(D).....	32
29 U.S.C. § 2651(b).....	32
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b).....	16
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978 (ADA) Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705.....	1-2, 13, 15-17, 20, 22, 28, 33
1988 Wash. Sess. Laws 1094 (ch. 236, § 1).....	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.12.270	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.46.200	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.46.210	3, 7-8, 31

Other Authorities

Am. Law Inst., <i>Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws</i> (1971).....	6
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>COVID-19: Travel</i> (updated Jan. 10, 2022), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/ 2019-ncov/travelers/index.html	5
Fed. Aviation Admin., <i>Air Traffic by the Numbers</i> (last modified Nov. 2, 2021), https://www.faa.gov/ air_traffic/by_the_numbers/	12

Wash. State Dep't of Health, *Isolation and Quarantine for COVID-19*,
[https://www.doh.wa.gov/Emergencies/
COVID19/CaseInvestigationsand
ContactTracing/IsolationandQuarantine
forCOVID19](https://www.doh.wa.gov/Emergencies/COVID19/CaseInvestigationsandContactTracing/IsolationandQuarantineforCOVID19) (last visited Jan. 25, 2022).....4
